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CITY OF CALHOUN

HEARING REGARDING 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LICENSE FOR
THE OYSTER PUB

MUNICIPAL COURTROOM
100 SOUTH PIEDMONT STREET
APRIL 18, 2002, 10:00 A.M.

MINUTES

PRESENT:
James F. Palmer, Mayor

Ronald H. Woods, Councilman
Ray M. Denmon, Councilman

Lorene Potts, Councilwoman
William P. Bailey, City Attorney
Eddie Peterson, Director of Public Safety and Public Works
Therrell Goswick, Police Chief



Cathy Harrison, City Administrator

ALSO:

Mr. Sam Saleem



J. Scott Forster, Attorney

1.
Mayor Palmer opened the meeting stating this was a hearing regarding the alcoholic beverage license of Mr. Sam Saleem, doing business as The Oyster Pub.  He stated at this time, he would turn the hearing over to City Attorney William P. Bailey.
2.
Mr. Bailey stated the hearing was regarding the “Class E” alcoholic beverage license of Mr. Sam Saleem, d/b/a The Oyster Pub.  He stated it was for the Mayor and Council to consider evidence of the 14 violations presented by the police department.  The hearing would be to determine if the license should be suspended or other action taken.  Mr. Bailey stated he had several police officers ready to provide testimony to the Mayor and Council regarding the violations, as well as the police chief.  

3.
Mr. Scott Forster, attorney for Mr. Sam Saleem, stated that while his client did not admit to all the violations, he would stipulate the 14 charges, which had been listed in the charge letter dated April 8, 2002, provided a preponderance of information that indicated the establishment had not been operated completely under the guidelines of the ordinance, and that the Council does have the authority to act regarding any question of the activities.  
4.
Attorney Bailey stated it was the intent of the hearing to make sure Mr. Saleem understood the ordinance and all the requirements, to allow the Mayor and Council to ask questions and to allow Mr. Saleem and his attorney to ask questions.  

5.
QUESTIONS:

a.
Mayor Palmer asked Mr. Saleem if he had a copy of the ordinance.  He replied affirmatively.  

b.
Mayor Palmer asked him what time he opened his establishment.  The response was 11:00 A.M.  

c.
Mayor Palmer asked what time he closed his establishment.  He stated he closed at midnight and stopped selling alcoholic beverages.  

d.
Mayor Palmer asked if individuals stayed after midnight.  He stated during the week, they tried to encourage everyone to leave around that time.  However, it was later on the weekends.

e.
Mayor Palmer asked what time the kitchen closed.  Mr. Saleem stated it did close at 10:00 P.M.  However, he later qualified that statement by stating that within the last month or so, he has been closing the kitchen at the time the restaurant closed.  

f.
Mayor Palmer asked if he allowed people under 21 to stay after 9:00 P.M.  He stated he did not.  Mr. Gene Gilreath, speaking on behalf of Mr. Sam Saleem, stated that it was handled in that manner in order to not have any sales of alcohol to those underage.

g.
Attorney Bailey reviewed the ordinance.  The original ordinance that had been drafted after a referendum for liquor by the drink did not include a bar inside the restaurant.  However, the current ordinance does allow a bar inside the restaurant but the ordinance also requires that no alcoholic beverages be served unless the customer orders a meal.  A meal was defined as being entrees, vegetables or salads and not snack food.  Discussion continued regarding the time that a patron was allowed to remain after the meal and have an additional drink after the meal.  

6.
Councilman Woods, Mayor Palmer and Attorney Bailey impressed upon Mr. Saleem and his attorney that reasonable judgment should be exercised.  The establishment was licensed to sell alcohol as a restaurant and not as a bar. 
7.
Discussion continued regarding security.  Councilman Woods stated that of the restaurants he had visited who served alcoholic beverages, he had found very few that had security.  Mr. Saleem stated his establishment not only has a restaurant but also provides entertainment in the form of a live band and games for patrons to enjoy at the time they are having their meal.  
8.
Discussion continued regarding the information that should be provided for the city regarding the actual percentage of sales from food and from alcoholic beverages.  He stated he also has revenue that comes from cover charges and from game machines.  He asked if this revenue should be included in the report.  The Mayor and Councilman Woods stated that in their view, the ordinance called for two items:  the revenue from food and the revenue from alcoholic beverages.  Those were needed to determine if he met the test of having the majority of his sales from food, since he has been granted an alcohol license due to the fact that he operates a restaurant.  
9.
Mr. Saleem inquired regarding the length of stay after a meal.  Attorney Bailey stated good judgment should be exercised.  If the Mayor and Council found it necessary for the city to micro-manage the license, it could establish very strict guidelines that could possibly be detrimental to the business.  He stated the ordinance was very clear that it was for a restaurant with alcoholic beverages and not a bar and the ordinance would only require good and reasonable judgment in order to operate within the limits of the ordinance.

10.
Mayor Palmer inquired of Mr. Saleem if there were any additional questions he had regarding the ordinance, the compliance that is required in providing accurate information for the quarterly report forms, or his operation under the current ordinance.  There were none.
11.
Attorney Bailey stated the Mayor and Council would deliberate and would provide their findings within a very short time to Mr. Saleem.  

12.
The hearing was adjourned at approximately 11:00 A.M.

Approved:





Submitted:

____________________________________
____________________________________

James F. Palmer, Mayor 



Cathy Harrison, City Administrator
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW
112 NORTH WALL STREET
P.0O. Box 1089
CALHOUN, GEORGIA 30703-1089

WILLIAM P. BAILEY (706) 629-7070
GEORGE P. GOVIGNON FAX (706) 629-7438
April 8, 2002

Mr. Sam Saleem
The Oyster Pub
468 Highway 53 East S.E.

Calhoun, Ga. 30701
Dear Mr. Saleem:

Based upon an investigation undertaken by the Calhoun Police Department the Mayor and
Council of the City of Calhoun, Georgia will conduct a hearing at _10:00 a.m o’clock on the_18th
day of _April , 2002 at the Council Chambers located at the Depot Community Room 109 South
King Street, Calhoun, Georgia, to determine whether or not to suspend or revoke the Class E
alcoholic beverage license issued to you by the City of Calhoun for the calendar year 2002.

The charges upon which any suspension or revocation of your alcoholic beverage license are
as follows:

i On January 11, 2002 at 11:20 p.m. a security check was conducted at the Oyster Pub
premises by Officers Jerry Silvers and Officer Brian Hales. They observed
approximately 200 patrons at the premises. Alcoholic beverages were being
consumed at the bar and at every table. No food was being served in conjunction
with the serving of alcoholic beverages.

2 On January 17, 2002 at 11:25 p.m. a security check was conducted at the Oyster Pub
premises by Officer Jerry Silvers and Officer Brian Hales. They observed 30 to 40
patrons at the premises most of whom were consuming alcoholic beverages. No
person sitting at the bar or at a table had any food or was being served any food.

3 On January 18, 2002 at 10:10 p.m. a security check was conducted at the Oyster Pub
premises by Officer Larry Deaton and Officer Tom Petty. The officers observed
alcoholic beverages being served with no food service.

4. On January 15, 2002 at 10:00 p.m. a security check was conducted at the Oyster Pub
premises by Officer Larry Deaton. For a fifteen minute period the officer observed
only alcoholic beverages being served with no food service. The officer returned
before midnight and for twenty minutes observed only the filling of drink orders
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before midnight and saw no food being served or offered to be served.

On January 24, 2002 at 10:00 p.m. a security check was conducted at the Oyster Pub
premises by Officer J. Banks. The officer observed that of the fourteen tables
occupied only four had been served food. The remaining tables had been served only
alcoholic beverages. There was no evidence that patrons sitting at the bar had been
served food with the alcoholic beverages they were consuming. During the thirty
minutes the officer was at the premises he witnessed no food service taking place.

On January 25, 2002 at 11:06 p.m. a security check was conducted at the Oyster Pub
premises by Officer Jerry Silvers and Office Brian Hales. The officers observed
approximately 200 patrons at the premises most of whom were consuming alcoholic
beverages. Upon walking through the premises and observing the bar area and all
tables, no food was observed. The waitresses were serving alcoholic beverages with
no food.

On January 16, 2002 at 11:32 p.m. a security check was conducted at the Oyster Pub
premises by Officer Jerry Silvers and Officer Wayne Willard. The officers observed
acrowd of 200 to 250 patrons. Most patrons were consuming alcoholic beverage and
all tables had alcoholic beverages on them. No food was observed anywhere.

On February 1, 2002 at 11:45 am. A confidential informant entered the Oyster Pub
and ordered an alcoholic beverage and was served same without a food item.

On February 1, 2002 at 10:15 p.m. a security check was conducted at the Oyster Pub
premises by Officer Larry Deaton. The officer made a second check from 11:30 a.m.
to 11:45 a.m. During each check the officer observed only the service of alcoholic
beverages and no food service.

On February 2, 2002 at 10:24 p.m. a security check was conducted at the Oyster Pub
premises by Officer T. A. Petty. The officer was at the premises for approximately
fifteen minutes and observed only the serving of alcoholic beverages and no food
service.

On January 28, 2002 the quarterly report for liquor pouring licensees was filed by the
Oyster Pub indicating the gross receipts from food sales for the quarter October-
December 2001 was $50,326.34. The gross receipts for alcoholic beverage sales for
the same period was $51,871.30. The majority of income for the time period was
from alcoholic beverage sales and not food sales. The report was thirteen days late.

On March 2, 2002 at 11:34 p.m. a security check was conducted at the Oyster Pub
premises by Officer Larry Deaton. The officer was on the premises for
approximately twenty minutes and observed only the serving of alcoholic beverages
and no food service.




[image: image3.jpg]13.  OnMarch 5, 2002 at 11:30 p.m. Officer Larry Deaton arrested a patron of the Oyster
Pub, Dennie Ray Schectz, for consumption and possession of a controlled substance
while at the Oyster Pub.

14. On March 15, 2002, at 11:27 p.m. officers responded to a call to investigate an
aggravated battery at The Oyster Pub. James Hawkins, while standing near the dance
floor, was stabbed in the back of his thigh. No responsible party was found. The
victim was transported to Gordon Hospital.

City Ordinance Number 656 regulates the sale and serving of alcoholic beverages in the City
of Calhoun and the issuance of a license to conduct such business.

Section 2(11)(d) of Ordinance 656 provides for a Class E license to permit the retail sale of
malt beverages, distilled spirits, wine, and fortified wine on the premises where sold in conjunction
with the serving of a meal.

Section 2(15) of Ordinance 656 defines a meal as food consisting of more than one item, to
include but not limited to an appetizer, a salad, a soup, an entree, a dessert or any combination
thereof. A combination of appetizers and/or snack foods such a pretzels, peanuts, corn chips, potato
chips or similar products when consumed together or separately shall not be considered a meal.

Section 2(23) of Ordinance 656 provides that in any restaurant having pouring license the
serving of food shall be the principle business conducted; that the serving of food must account for
the majority of income of the restaurant; and that no restaurant with a pouring license shall sell
alcoholic beverages except with meals.

The hearing will be conducted as provided in Section 3.8 of City Ordinance Number 656.
Sincerely,

WILLIAM P. BAILEY
City Attorney
Calhoun, Georgia

cc: Mayor and Council
Cathy Harrison, City Administrator
Therrell Goswick, Police Chief
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April 18,2002

Mr. Sam Saleem

The Oyster Pub

468 Highway 53 East SE
Calhoun, Ga. 30701

Dear Mr. Saleem:

In accordance with Section 3.8(b) of the City of Calhoun Alcoholic Beverage Ordinance
(City Ordinance Number 656) you are hereby notified of the Mayor and Council’s finding and
decision from the April 18, 2002 hearing concerning your Class E alcoholic beverage license as
follows:

FINDINGS

You stipulated and admitted that the fourteen (14) charges contained in the charge letter
dated April 8, 2002 and served on you April 9, 2002 collectively constitute “due cause” for the
suspension or revocation of your Class E alcoholic beverage license by the Mayor and Council
(although you do not admit that all of the fourteen (14) charges are true). The Mayor and Council
therefore find that you have violated Section 2.(11) of City Ordinance Number 656 in that as a
holder of a Class E alcoholic beverage license you permitted the retail sale of malt beverage, distilled
spirits and/or wine on the premises without serving a meal therewith. In other words, you permitted
the sale of alcoholic beverages for consumption on the premises but not in conjunction with a meal.
You were further advised publicly of the contents of City Ordinance Number 656 and your attention
was directed to the definition of a Class E license; the meaning of the term “meal”; and the meaning
of the term “restaurant” all as contained in Section 2 of Ordinance Number 656. You acknowledged
you understood the definition contained in the Ordinance and that you and your staff have
undertaken remedial measures to prevent future violations of Ordinance Number 656.
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Based upon the foregoing findings and admissions it is the decision of the Mayor and
Council to suspend the Class E license granted to Sam Saleem for the Oyster Pub located at 468
Highway 53 East, S.E., Calhoun, Georgia for the Year 2002 for a period of time beginning May 2,
2002 at 11 o’clock a.m. until May 11, 2002 at midnight. Any sale or serving of any alcoholic
beverage on said premises during the times and dates stated will constitute grounds for further
suspension or revocation of your Class E license. Any personal consumption of any alcoholic
beverage brought into your premises by a patron will only be allowed if such consumption takes
place with the serving of a meal to that individual. Any future violation at your premises of
Ordinance Number 656 will immediately cause the convening of another hearing before the Mayor
and Council to consider the status of your Class E alcoholic beverage license. Please be governed
accordingly.

This the 18" day of April, 2002.

Il o

JWF. PALMER, MAYOR
CITY OF CALHOUN, GEORGIA

ce: Council Members
Eddie Peterson, Director of Public Safety
Therrell Goswick, Chief of Police
Cathy Harrison, City Administrator
William P. Bailey, City Attorney
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